
WORKHORSE® TRAP TAXI

OWNER’S INSTRUCTION MANUAL

WARNING: TRAPS CAN CAUSE SERIOUS INJURY OR DEATH !
THOROUGHLY READ INSTRUCTIONS AND SAFETY INFORMATION 

BEFORE ASSEMBLING, INSTALLING OR OPERATING TRAP TAXI ! 
KEEP THIS INSTRUCTION MANUAL FOR FUTURE REFERENCE.
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PARTS LIST

F1 : Axle (1)
F2 : Bracket Support Bar (1)
F3 : Handle (1)
F4 : 8mm x 45mm Bolt (4)
F5 : 8mm x 16mm Bolt (4)
F6 : 8mm Washer (16)
F7 : 8mm Lock Nut (8)
F8 : Plastic Wheel (2)
F9 : 12mm Axle Washer (4)
F10 : Axle E-Clip (2)
F11_R : Right Mounting Bracket (1)
F11_L : Left Mounting Bracket (1)
F11_M : Middle Mounting Bracket (1)
F12 : 10mm x 16mm Bolt (4)
F13 : 10mm Washer (4)

 WARNING: THE TRAP TAXI IS DESIGNED FOR THE MANUAL TRANSPORT OF THE CHAMPION WORKHORSE TRAP 
ONLY.  DO NOT USE YOUR TRAP TAXI FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE.  NEVER ATTACH OR TOW THE TAXI BY VEHICLE.

• THE WORKHORSE TRAP TAXI IS TO BE USED IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE CHAMPION WORKHORSE TRAP THROWER.  
MOUNTING ANY OTHER THROWER TO THE TAXI CAN CAUSE SERIOUS PERSONAL INJURY AND/OR POTENTIAL DAMAGE 
TO CART AND TRAP.

• ALWAYS DISCONNECT THE TRAP’S TENSION SPRING AND/OR POWER SOURCE PRIOR TO MOUNTING IT TO THE TAXI.  
NEVER ATTACH A TRAP TO THE TAXI WHILE THE THROWING ARM IS IN THE COCKED POSITION.

• USE CAUTION WHEN MOVING YOUR TRAP TAXI.  ALWAYS SECURE YOUR TAXI FROM MOVEMENT BEFORE ACTIVATING 
TRAP.  AVOID ROUGH TERRAIN AND CHOCK WHEELS IF NECESSARY. NEVER FIRE TRAP WHILE THE TAXI IS IN MOTION.

• STAND AT REAR OF TRAP WHEN IN USE. STAY CLEAR OF THROWING ARM AT ALL TIMES. DO NOT LEAVE TRAP COCKED 
AND UNATTENDED.

Congratulations on the purchase of your CHAMPION WORKHORSE Trap Taxi !
Unpack components from the box and identify all parts before proceeding.

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Verify you have received all parts and hardware listed below. If you are missing any parts or hardware, please contact Champion 
customer service at (800) 379-1732 between 7 a.m. – 7 p.m. CT Monday through Friday.

REQUIRED TOOLS
(1) 10mm wrench or adjustable wrench
(2) 13mm wrenches or adjustable wrenches
(1) 16mm wrench or adjustable wrench
(1) pliers



ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

• STEP 1: Orient F11 – Middle Mounting Bracket over F11 – Right Mounting Bracket as shown. 
Using two 13mm wrenches secure these two parts using (2) F5 – 8mm x 16mm Hex Head Bolts, (4) 
F6 – 8mm Washers, and (2) F7 – 8mm Lock Nuts.

• STEP 2: Using two 13mm wrenches, secure the assembly from step 1 to F11 – Left Mounting 
Bracket and to F2 – Bracket Support Bar using (2) F4 – 8mm x 45mm Hex Head Bolts, (4) F6 – 8mm 
Washers, and (2) F7 – 8mm Lock Nuts as shown.

• STEP 3: Using two 13mm wrenches, orient and secure F1 – Axle to assembly from step 2 using (2) 
F5 – 8mm x 16mm Hex Head Bolts, (4) F6 – 8mm Washers, and (2) F7 – 8mm Lock Nuts as shown.
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F11-Right 
Mounting 
Bracket

F11-Middle 
Mounting 

Bracket

F7 - 8mm Lock Nut (2)

F6 - 8mm Washer (4)

F5 - 8mm x 16mm 
Hex Head Bolt  (2)

STEP 1 STEP 2STEP 2 F11-Left-
Mounting 
Bracket

F2 - Bracket 
Support Bar

F4 - 8mm x 45mm 
Hex Head Bolt  (2)

F7 - 8mm Lock Nut (2)

F6 - 8mm Washer (4)

F1 - Axle

F6 - 8mm Washer (4)

F7 - 8mm Lock Nut (2)

F6 - 8mm Washer (4)

F7 - 8mm Lock Nut (2)

F5 - 8mm x 16mm 
Hex Head Bolt  (2)

STEP 3
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ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS   (CONTINUED)

• STEP 4: Insert F3 – Handle in between the two fl anges of the F2- Bracket Support Bar as shown. 
Using two 13mm wrenches, secure parts using (2) F4 – 8mm x 45mm Hex Head Bolts, (4) F6 – 
8mm Washers, and (2) F7 – 8mm Lock nuts as shown.

F3 - Handle

F6 - 8mm Washer (4)

F7 - 8mm Lock Nut (2)

F4 - 8mm x 45mm 
Hex Head Bolt  (2)

F2 - Bracket 
Support Bar
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ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS   (CONTINUED)

• STEP 5: Orient and secure (2) F8 – Wheels to assembly from step 4 using (4) F9 – 12mm Axle 
Washers and (2) F10 – Axle E-Clips as shown. Use pliers to snap E-Clip into slot on axle.

F8 - Wheel (2)

F10 - Axle E-Clip (2)

F9 - 12mm Axle Washer (4)
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ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS   (CONTINUED)

• STEP 6: In order to mount your CHAMPION WORKHORSE Trap to the WORKHORSE Trap Taxi, 
removal of the front two legs and rear leg is required. Using one 13mm wrench, remove lock nuts 
securing front legs to trap. Retain all hardware and legs for future use if trap is ever removed from 
the cart.

• STEP 7: Remove both wire lock pins from the rear leg and trap chassis. Remove the throwing 
arm path indicator tube from the rear leg pivot studs. Using a 10mm wrench, remove both rear 
leg pivot studs. Retain all hardware and legs for future use if trap is ever removed from the cart. 
After removing the rear leg, replace the rear leg pivot studs and reattach the throwing arm path 
indicator tube as shown.

• STEP 8: Using a 16mm wrench, orient and Secure your CHAMPION WORKHORSE Trap to the Trap 
Taxi cart using (4) F12 – 10mm x 16mm Hex Head Bolts and (4) F13 – 10mm Washers as shown.

F12 - 10mm x 16mm 
Hex Head Bolt (4)

F13 - 10mm Washer (4)

STEP 8

STEPS 6 & 7
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TROUBLESHOOTING
SYMPTOM: Trap does not maintain desired elevation.

CORRECTIVE ACTION:
• Using a 16mm wrench, tighten all four bolts that attach trap to Trap Taxi cart.

ELEVATION ADJUSTMENT INSTRUCTIONS

• Using a 16mm wrench, loosen all four F12 – 10mm x 16mm Hex Head Bolts. Manually adjust trap 
to desired angle. Tighten all four bolts (F12) to lock trap in desired position.

WARRANTY CERTIFICATE

Congratulations on the purchase of your new CHAMPION WORKHORSE TRAP TAXI CART. Your new WORKHORSE TRAP TAXI CART is warranted 
to be free from defects in material or workmanship for a period of six (6) months from the date of purchase.  This warranty is extended only to the 
original consumer purchaser.  Should you believe that your CHAMPION WORKHORSE TRAP TAXI CART  is defective in material or workmanship, 
you should contact the CHAMPION TRAPS & TARGETS Customer Service Department via phone at 800-379-1732. In the event a warranty repair is 
required, all parts will be provided at no charge. THIS WARRANTY DOES NOT COVER DEFECTS OR DAMAGE RESULTING FROM: CARELESSNESS, MISUSE, 
IMPROPER INSTALLATION, MODIFICATION, OR NORMAL WEAR AND TEAR.

RETAIN THIS WARRANTY CERTIFICATE FOR FUTURE REFERENCE. THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR 
PURPOSE ARE LIMITED TO THE DURATION OF THIS LIMITED WARRANTY.

CHAMPION TRAPS AND TARGETS IS NOT LIABLE FOR DAMAGES IN EXCESS OF THE PURCHASE PRICE OF THE PRODUCT AND UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES 
SHALL CHAMPION TRAPS AND TARGETS BE LIABLE FOR CONSEQUENTIAL OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES. HOWEVER, SOME STATES DO NOT ALLOW 
LIMITATIONS ON INCIDENTAL, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATION OR EXCLUSION MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.

The above warranty provides the sole and exclusive warranty available to the customer in the event of a defect in material or workmanship in the CHAMPION WORKHORSE TRAP 
TAXI CART. This warranty gives you speci� c legal rights, and you may also have other rights which vary from State to State.

CHAMPION TRAPS AND TARGETS
1 VISTA WAY

ANOKA, MN 55303
1-800-379-1732

www.championtarget.com
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CHARIOT À LANCEUR WORKHORSE®  TRAP TAXI

MANUEL D'INSTRUCTIONS DU PROPRIÉTAIRE

AVERTISSEMENT : LES LANCEURS PEUVENT 
PROVOQUER DES BLESSURES GRAVES VOIRE MORTELLES!

LISEZ ATTENTIVEMENT TOUTES LES INSTRUCTIONS ET LES CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ 
AVANT D’ASSEMBLER, D’INSTALLER OU D’UTILISER LE CHARIOT À LANCEUR! 

CONSERVEZ CE MANUEL D’INSTRUCTIONS POUR TOUTE RÉFÉRENCE ULTÉRIEURE.

PIÈCE nº 40922
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F1 : axe (1)
F2 : barre de support (1)
F3 : poignée (1)
F4 : boulon 8 x 45 mm (4)
F5 : boulon 8 x 16 mm (4)
F6 : rondelle 8 mm (16)
F7 : contre-écrou de 8 mm (8)
F8 : roue en plastique (2)
F9 : rondelle d’axe 12 mm (4)
F10 : attache E-Clip d’axe (2)
F11_R : support de fixation droit (1)
F11_L : support de fixation gauche (1)
F11_M : support de fixation central (1)
F12 : boulon 10 x 16 mm (4)
F13 : rondelle 10 mm (4)

 AVERTISSEMENT  : LE CHARIOT À LANCEUR TRAP TAXI EST UNIQUEMENT CONÇU POUR LE TRANSPORT MANUEL DU 
LANCEUR CHAMPION WORKHORSE.  N’UTILISEZ PAS LE CHARIOT À LANCEUR À D’AUTRES FINS.  NE FIXEZ JAMAIS LE CHARIOT 
À UN VÉHICULE POUR LE REMORQUER.

• LE CHARIOT À LANCEUR WORKHORSE TRAP TAXI DOIT ÊTRE UTILISÉ AVEC LE LANCEUR CHAMPION WORKHORSE.  LE FAIT DE 
MONTER UN AUTRE LANCEUR SUR LE CHARIOT PEUT PROVOQUER DES BLESSURES GRAVES OU ENDOMMAGER LE CHARIOT 
ET LE LANCEUR .

• DÉTACHEZ TOUJOURS LE RESSORT DE TENSION DU LANCEUR ET DÉBRANCHEZ LA SOURCE D’ALIMENTATION AVANT SON 
MONTAGE SUR LE CHARIOT.  NE FIXEZ JAMAIS UN LANCEUR SUR LE CHARIOT LORSQUE LE BRAS DE LANCEMENT EST EN 
POSITION ARMÉE.

• FAITES BIEN ATTENTION EN DÉPLAÇANT LE CHARIOT À LANCEUR.  IMMOBILISEZ TOUJOURS LE CHARIOT AVANT D’ACTIONNER 
LE LANCEUR.  ÉVITEZ LES TERRAINS ACCIDENTÉS ET CALEZ LES ROUES SI NÉCESSAIRE. NE DÉCLENCHEZ JAMAIS LE LANCEUR 
LORSQUE LE CHARIOT EST EN MOUVEMENT.

• METTEZ-VOUS DERRIÈRE DU LANCEUR LORSQU’IL EST UTILISÉ. RESTEZ TOUJOURS À L’ÉCART DU BRAS DE LANCEMENT. 
NE LAISSEZ PAS LE LANCEUR ARMÉ SANS SURVEILLANCE.

Félicitations pour l’achat du chariot à lanceur CHAMPION WORKHORSE Trap Taxi!
Sortez les composants de l’emballage et identifiez toutes les pièces avant de continuer.

LISTE DES PIÈCES
Vérifiez que vous avez bien reçu toutes les pièces et le matériel indiqués ci-dessous. S’il vous manque une pièce ou du matériel, communiquez 
avec le service clientèle de Champion au (800) 379-1732 entre 7 h et 19 h, heure du centre, du lundi au vendredi.

CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ

OUTILS NÉCESSAIRES
(1) clé ou clé réglable de 10 mm
(2) clés ou clés réglables de 13 mm
(1) clé ou clé réglable de 16 mm
(1) pince
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INSTRUCTIONS D’ASSEMBLAGE

• ÉTAPE 1 : orientez  le support de fi xation central (F11) sur  le support de fi xation droit (F11) 
comme illustré. À l’aide de deux clés de 13 mm, fi xez ces deux pièces en utilisant (2) boulons 
à tête hexagonale de 8 x 16 mm (F5), (4) rondelles de 8 mm (F6) et (2) contre-écrous de 8 mm (F7).

• ÉTAPE 2 : à l’aide de deux clés de 13 mm, fi xez l’assemblage réalisé à l’étape 1 sur le support de 
fi xation de gauche (F11) et sur la barre de support (F2) en utilisant (2) boulons à tête hexagonale 
de 8 x 45 mm (F4), (4) rondelles de 8 mm (F6) et (2) contre-écrous de 8 mm (F7), comme illustré.

• ÉTAPE 3 : à l’aide de deux clés de 13 mm, orientez et fi xez l’axe (F1) sur l’assemblage réalisé à 
l’étape 2 en utilisant (2) boulons à tête hexagonale de 8 x 16 mm (F5), (4) rondelles de 8 mm (F6) 
et (2) contre-écrous de 8 mm (F7), comme illustré.

F11 - Support 
de � xation 
droit

F11 - Support 
de � xation 

central

F7 - Contre-écrou de 8 mm (2)

F6 - Rondelle de 8 mm (4)

F5 - Boulon à tête 
hexagonale 
8 x 16 mm (2)

ÉTAPE 1 ÉTAPE 2ÉTAPE 2 F11 - Support 
de � xation 
gauche

F2 - Barre 
de support

F4 - Boulon à tête 
hexagonale 

8 x 45 mm (2)

F7 - Contre-écrou de 8 mm (2)

F6 - Rondelle de 8 mm (4)

F1 - Axe

F6 - Rondelle de 8 mm (4)

F7 - Contre-écrou de 8 mm (2)

F5 - Boulon à tête 
hexagonale 
8 x 16 mm (2)

ÉTAPE 3
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INSTRUCTIONS D’ASSEMBLAGE  (SUITE)

• ÉTAPE 4 : insérez la poignée (F3) entre les deux brides de la barre de support (F2), comme illustré. 
À l’aide de deux clés de 13 mm, fi xez les pièces en utilisant (2) boulons à tête hexagonale de 
8 x 45 mm (F4), (4) rondelles de 8 mm (F6) et (2) contre-écrous de 8 mm (F7), comme illustré.

F3 - Poignée

F6 - Rondelle de 8 mm (4)

F7 - Contre-écrou de 8 mm (2)

F4 - Boulon à tête 
hexagonale 

8 x 45 mm (2)

F2 - Barre 
de support



12

INSTRUCTIONS D’ASSEMBLAGE  (SUITE)

• ÉTAPE 5 : orientez et fi xez (2) roues (F8) sur l’assemblage réalisé à l’étape 4 en utilisant (4) 
rondelles d’axe de 12 mm (F9) et (2) attaches E-Clip d’axe (F10), comme illustré. Utilisez une 
pince pour bien mettre en place les attaches E-clip sur l’axe.

F8 - Roue (2)

F10 - Attache E-Clip d’axe (2)

F9 - Rondelle d’axe 12 mm (4)
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ÉTAPES 6 et 7

INSTRUCTIONS D’ASSEMBLAGE  (SUITE)

• ÉTAPE 6 : afi n de monter le lanceur CHAMPION WORKHORSE sur le chariot à lanceur WORKHORSE Trap 
Taxi, les deux pieds avant et le pied arrière doivent être retirés. À l’aide d’une clé de 13 mm, retirez les 
contre-écrous qui fi xent les pieds avant sur le lanceur. Conservez tout le matériel de fi xation et les pieds 
pour une utilisation ultérieure si jamais vous souhaitez retirer le lanceur du chariot.

• ÉTAPE 7 : retirez les deux goupilles de sécurité du pied arrière et du châssis du lanceur. Retirez le tube 
de l’indicateur de trajectoire du bras de lancement des axes de pivotement du pied arrière. Retirez les 
deux axes de pivotement du pied arrière à l’aide d’une clé de 10 mm. Conservez tout le matériel de 
fi xation et les pieds pour une utilisation ultérieure si jamais vous souhaitez retirer le lanceur du chariot. 
Après avoir retiré le pied arrière, remettez les axes de pivotement du pied arrière et fi xez à nouveau 
le tube de l’indicateur de trajectoire du bras de lancement.

• ÉTAPE 8 : à l’aide d’une clé 16 mm, orientez et fi xez le lanceur CHAMPION WORKHORSE sur le chariot 
à lanceur Trap Taxi en utilisant (4) boulons à tête hexagonale de 10 x  16 mm (F12) et (4) rondelles de 
10 mm (F13), comme illustré.

F12 - Boulon à tête 
hexagonale de 
10 x 16 mm (4)

F13 - Rondelle de 10 mm (4)

ÉTAPE 8
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DÉPANNAGE
SYMPTÔME : le lanceur ne reste pas à la hauteur souhaitée.

MESURE CORRECTIVE :
• serrez les quatre boulons qui fi xent le lanceur au chariot Trap Taxi à l’aide d’une clé de 16 mm.

INSTRUCTIONS DE RÉGLAGE DE LA HAUTEUR

• À l’aide d’une clé de 16 mm, desserrez les quatre boulons à tête hexagonale de 10 x 16 mm (F12). 
Réglez manuellement le lanceur à l’angle souhaité. Serrez les quatre boulons (F12) pour bloquer 
le lanceur dans la position souhaitée.

CERTIFICAT DE GARANTIE

Félicitations pour l’achat de votre nouveau CHARIOT À LANCEUR CHAMPION WORKHORSE TRAP TAXI. Votre nouveau CHARIOT À LANCEUR 
WORKHORSE TRAP TAXI est garanti exempt de tout défaut de matériau et de fabrication pour une période de six (6) mois à compter de la date 
d’achat.  Cette garantie ne s’applique qu’à l’acheteur initial.  Si vous jugez que votre CHARIOT À LANCEUR CHAMPION WORKHORSE TRAP TAXI 
présente des défauts de matériau ou de fabrication, communiquez avec le service clientèle de CHAMPION TRAPS AND TARGETS par téléphone, 
au 800-379-1732. Si une réparation sous garantie est nécessaire, toutes les pièces sont fournies gratuitement. CETTE GARANTIE NE COUVRE PAS LES 
DÉFAUTS OU LES DOMMAGES CAUSÉS PAR LA NÉGLIGENCE, LE MAUVAIS USAGE, L’INSTALLATION INADÉQUATE, LA MODIFICATION OU L’USURE NORMALE.

CONSERVEZ CE CERTIFICAT DE GARANTIE POUR TOUTE RÉFÉRENCE ULTÉRIEURE. LES GARANTIES TACITES DE QUALITÉ MARCHANDE ET D’APTITUDE 
À UN EMPLOI PARTICULIER SONT LIMITÉES À LA DURÉE DE LA PRÉSENTE GARANTIE.

CHAMPION TRAPS AND TARGETS N’EST PAS RESPONSABLE DES DOMMAGES DÉPASSANT LE PRIX DU PRODUIT, ET CHAMPION TRAPS AND TARGETS 
NE PEUT EN AUCUN CAS ÊTRE TENU RESPONSABLE DES DOMMAGES INDIRECTS OU ACCIDENTELS. TOUTEFOIS, CERTAINS ÉTATS N’AUTORISENT PAS LES 
RESTRICTIONS CONCERNANT LES DOMMAGES ACCIDENTELS OU INDIRECTS. PAR CONSÉQUENT LES RESTRICTIONS OU LES EXCLUSIONS CI-DESSUS 
PEUVENT NE PAS S’APPLIQUER.

La garantie ci-dessus représente la seule et unique garantie valable pour le client en cas de défaut de matériau ou de fabrication pour le CHARIOT À LANCEUR CHAMPION 
WORKHORSE TRAP TAXI. Cette garantie vous donne des droits juridiques spéci� ques, mais vous pouvez également avoir d’autres droits qui varient selon les États et les provinces.

CHAMPION TRAPS AND TARGETS
1 VISTA WAY

ANOKA, MN 55303, USA
1-800-379-1732

www.championtarget.com
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